BOUNTIFUL CITY
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
Tuesday, September 4, 2018
6:30 p.m.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Bountiful City Planning Commission will hold a
meeting in the Conference Room at City Hall, 790 South 100 East, Bountiful, Utah, at the time
and on the date given above. The public is invited. Persons who are disabled as defined by the
American with Disabilities Act may request an accommodation by contacting the Bountiful
Planning Office at 298-6190. Notification at least 24 hours prior to the meeting would be
appreciated.

L.
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Welcome and Introductions.
Approval of the minutes for August 14, 2018.

Consider preliminary and final P.U.D. subdivision approval for Midtown Townhomes
P.U.D. located at 83/85 North 300 East, 276/278 East 100 North, Brad F. Hutchings,
applicant.

Consider final site plan approval for a 12-unit multi-family development located at 105
South 100 West, Brian Knowlton, applicant.

Consider the approval of the Findings of Fact for the denial of a variance to section 14-4-

105 J. 2. b. to allow for the building footprint of accessory structures to exceed 15 % of
the lot or parcel area located at 146 W 100 South, Jan Rawlins, applicant.

Planning Director’s report, review of pending applications and miscellaneous business.

Chad Wilkinson, City Planner



Bountiful City
Planning Commission Minutes
August 14, 2018
6:30 P.M.

Present: Chair — Sean Monson; Vice Chair — Von Hill; Planning Commission Members — Jim Clark and
Sharon Spratley; Asst. City Attorney — Clint Drake; City Planner — Chad Wilkinson; Asst City

Planner — Curtis Poole; City Engineer — Paul Rowland; and Recording Secretary — Nikki
Dandurand

Excused: City Council Representation — Richard Higginson; Planning Commission Members — Jesse
Bell and Tom Smith

1. Welcome and Introductions.

Chair Monson opened the meeting at 6:40 pm and welcomed all those present.
2. Approval of the minutes for July 17, 2018.

Jim Clark made a motion to approve the minutes for July 17, 2018 as written.

Von Hill seconded the motion. Voting passed 4-0 with Commission members Clark, Hill, Monson,
and Spratley voting aye.

3. PUBLIC HEARING - Consider approval of a variance to section 14-4-105 J. 2. b. to allow for

the building footprint of accessory structures to exceed 15 % of the lot or parcel area located at
146 W 100 South.

Jan Rawlins was present. Curtis Poole presented the staff report.

The applicant, Jan Rawlins, has requested a variance to City Code 14-4-105 J. 2. b., which will allow
for the building footprint of accessory structures existing and proposed to exceed 15% of the lot or

parcel area. The purpose of the variance is to construct a detached garage. The property is in the R-4
Zone.

The applicant has requested a variance to allow for a detached garage to be constructed that would
exceed the 15% total lot size maximum footprint of all accessory structures. The home was built in the
1930’s, and the two car garage is proposed by the applicant to meet her current needs. On August 14,
2017, the applicant received approval of a lot line adjustment that increased the lot size to .261 acres
or 11,369 square feet. On the new parcel that was conveyed to the applicant was an old barn. Section
14-4-105 J. 2. b. states, “The total building footprint of any and all accessory structures shall not
exceed fifteen percent (15%) of the entire lot or parcel area, and no lot or parcel shall be reduced in
area after the construction of an accessory building, such that it is in violation of this provision.” Based
on the new lot size, the total square footage of accessory structures that can be built on the property is
1,705. The existing barn, which the applicant would like to keep, is 1,322 square feet. The proposed
detached garage is 728 square feet, which exceeds the maximum allowed by 345 square feet, or an
18% total footprint.
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Utah Code 10-9a-702 establishes the criteria for review of a variance request. In order to grant a
variance each of the following criteria must be met:

(i) Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant
that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances;

Staff Response: State law states that a hardship cannot be self-imposed or an economic hardship. A
variance will not be necessary if compliance is possible with an alteration to proposed plans. With
modifications to the size of the proposed garage or existing barn footprints compliance is possible.
Therefore, the need for the variance is self-imposed and does not constitute a hardship.

(ii) There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other
properties in the same zone,

Staff Response: The lot does have an existing barn that was acquired through a lot line adjustment
which is not common among similar properties in the R-4 zone. However, the applicant could choose
to remove a portion of the barn or to construct a smaller garage without the need for a variance. The
lot size and shape are similar to other lots in the zone and the variance is requested not because of a
unique circumstance but rather in order to exceed the maximum lot coverage.

(iii)  Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by
other property in the same zone;

Staff Response: The ability to construct accessory buildings is always constrained by the available
square footage of a lot. Other lots in the R-4 zone share this common constraint. Therefore, requiring
the applicant to meet the standard footprint for accessory units as required by code does not deprive a
property right that is available to other similar lots.

(iv)  The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the
public interest;

Staff Response: One of the purposes of limiting building square footage for accessory structures is to
ensure that accessory structures do not become the primary use on a lot, and to preserve open space.
The code requires that accessory structures should not exceed 15% of the total square footage of the
property. Increasing the allowable building footprint and decreasing the amount of open space is

contrary to the public interest.

v) The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done

Staff Response: The land use ordinance includes maximum accessory building standards in order to
preserve open space and to make sure that accessory structures do not dominate a lot. Approving a

variance to these standards is not consistent with the spirit of the land use ordinance.

Staff recommends denial of the requested variance, based on analysis of the required review criteria
from State law included in the findings above and the materials submitted by the applicant.

Ms. Rawlins stated that she wants to keep her property as a Single Family home. She confirmed that
1ssues with the property lines have existed for a while and have recently been taken care of.
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Chair Monson opened the Public Hearing at 6:51 p.m.
Maria Bishop who resides at 138 W 100 South. Ms. Bishop is in favor of the additional garage space.

Jon Carrington, who is the contractor for Ms. Rawlins. Mr. Carrington sees Ms. Rawlins putting in
money and time to keep her property looking nice and likes her proposed plan for the property.

Chair Monson closed the Public Hearing at 6:53 p.m.

Staff confirmed that a smaller two-car garage can be built on the property and meet the footprint
standards.

Von Hill made a motion to deny the variance to section 14-4-105 J.2.b to allow for the building
footprint of accessory structures to exceed 15% of the lot or parcel area located at 146 W 100 South.

Sharon Spratley seconded the motion. Voting passed 4-0 with Commission members Clark, Hill,
Monson, and Spratley voting aye.

4. PUBLIC HEARING - Consider approval for a Conditional Use Permit approval for a 12-unit
multi-family development located at 105 South 100 West, Brian Knowlton, applicant.

5. Consider preliminary site plan approval for a 12-unit multi-family development located at 105
South 100 West, Brian Knowlton, applicant.

Brian Knowlton was present. Chad Wilkinson presented the staff report.

Item 4 and 5 will be presented by staff together.

The applicant, Knowlton General, requests preliminary site plan approval for a 12 unit multifamily
development located at 105 S 100 West. The property is zoned DN (Downtown) and is surrounded by
multifamily residential to the east, single family residential to the west, the post office to the north, and
vacant property to the south. The plan is to remove the existing single family residence on site and
construct a new 3-story approximately 15,000 square foot building with 4 units per floor.

The proposed development is located on a .26 acre property but is part of the larger Hepworth mixed
use development located to the east. No new driveways are proposed in conjunction with the
development. The applicant will close the existing approach on 100 South and will use the approach
to the Hepworth Apartments located on 100 West. The proposal meets the parking standards of the
Code including required covered parking and guest spaces. The parking for the development is shared
with the existing development to the east and utilizes excess parking developed with the previous
apartments to meet the minimum standards.

The proposed building meets the required setback and height standards for the DN Zone. The
applicant proposes building materials consisting of a mix of fiber cement siding and brick. The
buildings are compatible with the existing apartments to the east. Color renderings of the buildings are
attached to this report. The proposed structure meets the required articulation standards of the
ordinance and complies with the maximum 2:1 height to width ratio requirements. Ground floor units
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have entrances facing the public street and balconies or patios are shown for each unit.

The plan shows the minimum 10 percent of landscape area and the additional landscaping required by
Code for multifamily development; however, a detailed landscape plan will need to be submitted
demonstrating compliance with the minimum requirements of the landscape code.

Water and sewer will be provided via connections to existing lines in 100 South. Storm water drainage
was designed in conjunction with the previous development and is sized to handle the minor change to
the site anticipated with the current development.

Although it is not required to combine the properties in order for the building to meet setbacks, the
development of the building requires the use of parking located on an adjacent parcel. Therefore, it is
recommended that either the parcels be combined or that an easement or agreement for shared parking
be recorded on the property to the south and east.

The development is occurring in an area with urban levels of infrastructure already in place. Impacts
from the development of this property have been anticipated in the design of the existing storm water,
sewer, and water and transportation system.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Conditional Use Permit and forward a
recommendation of approval to the City Council for preliminary site plan review for the proposed 12
unit multifamily building subject to the following three conditions:

1. Complete any and all redline corrections.
Prior to issuance of the building permit, either consolidate the parcels or provide a shared parking
and access agreement or easement in favor of the new development.

3. Submit a landscape plan meeting the minimum requirements of Sections 14-16- 104 and 14-16-

109.
Chair Monson opened the Public Hearing at 7:05 pm.

Jan Rawlins resides at 146 W 100 South. Ms. Rawlins is aware of the changes that have been in the
Downtown zone but stated her dislike for the large height for this building in this area.

Maria Bishop resides at 138 W 100 South. Ms. Bishop agrees with Ms. Rawlins about the large high
rise.

Carol Rawlins resides at 341 E 200 South. Ms. Rawlins would like to see the downtown area kept
with the historic area.

A resident who is building a home near this area stated that he hopes that this project will have the
same care as the other clean, well built, attractive apartments that are in the immediate area.

Chair Monson closed the Public Hearing at 7:09 p.m.

Mr. Wilkinson discussed that the direction that was given to staff for the downtown standard height
was 35 feet. The Conditional Use Permit is an allowed use but will allow the Commission members to
place mitigating conditions for that item.
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Sharon Spratley made a motion that the Planning Commission approve the Conditional Use Permit for
a 12-unit multi-family development located at 105 South 100 West with the 3 conditions outlined by
staff.

Jim Clark seconded the motion. Voting passed 4-0 with Commission members Bell, Clark, Monson,
Smith and Spratley voting aye.

Sharon Spratley made a motion that the Planning Commission forward to the City Council a
recommendation of approval for preliminary site plan for a 12-unit multi-family development located
at 105 South 100 West with the 3 conditions outlined by staff.

Jim Clark seconded the motion. Voting passed 4-0 with Commission members Clark, Hill, Monson,
and Spratley voting aye.

6. Consider preliminary and final subdivision approval for Nathan’s Subdivision located at 306
and 292 W 400 North, Nathan Polatis, applicant.

Rafael Chavez Jr and Nathan Polatis were present. Paul Rowland presented the staff report.

Mr. Nathan Polatis is requesting preliminary and final approval of the Nathan’s Subdivision. This
three lot subdivision proposes to combine and then split the existing residential properties at 292 West
and 306 West 400 North Street. The properties are currently occupied by a two single family homes
with a couple of sheds and a detached garage. All of the structures are proposed to remain on their
respective lots while the combined rear yards will be divided off to create the new third lot.

The two lots combine to form a 0.73 acre parcel which will be divided into three lots , each with
enough area to meet the minimum lot size requirement for the R-4 zone, in which they are located.
Lot 1, a corner lot, was the subject of a variance granted by the Planning Commission on July 17,
2018 to allow for a frontage along 400 No. St. less than the required 80 ft. The lot was turned into a
corner lot and reduced in size when 325 West Street was extended to 400 North in the late 70s or
early ‘80s. Lot 1 has the zone required frontage along 325 West and contains 8,806 s.f., which
exceeds the minimum lot size of 8,800 s.f. for a corner lot. The other two lots both exceed the
minimum required size and frontage requirements for the zone.

All utilities are already serving the two lots along 400 North Street but the new lot will require a full
set of utilities. Since no sewer exists in 325 West, a sewer lateral will need to be extended under the
Barton Creek culvert to meet the sewer main in the intersection of 600 N and 325 West.

There is a existing 10” culinary water line in 325 West which will be used to provide the culinary
water service to a new house on lot 3, however there is no fire hydrant with in the code minimum
distance from the property, so a new fire hydrant will be required across 325 West from the new lot.
The Developer will be required to bond for and install the new sewer lateral and pay the City to have
the hydrant installed before any building permit will be approved for this lot. The power, phone, and
cable lines are all overhead in the area and already serve the existing lots. A new Public Utility
Easement will be required on the final plat to cover the overhead power lines that cross the property
near the new south boundary of lot 3.
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Because the concrete channel containing Barton Creek occupies the north 15 ft. of this property, a new
easement to cover the actual channel and additional ground along the channel for access is required.
The final plat will need to show a 30 ft. wide easement along the north side of lot 3 to cover the needs
of Barton Creek and the Davis County Flood Control.

Because all of lot 3 is in the currently mapped 100 year flood plain, a Flood Plain Development Permit
will be required from Bountiful City, along with an elevation certificate showing that there are no
openings into any home built on lot 3 which are below the 100 year flood elevation.

All of the necessary surface improvements (C&G, sidewalk, etc.) are already in place, and the
improvements along 400 North have recently been replaced. Any damaged street improvements along

the lot 3 frontage will be required to be repaired with the construction of the sewer lateral.

Staff recommends preliminary and final approval of the Nathan’s Subdivision with the following

conditions:

1. Provide a current title report.

2. Make all necessary red line corrections.

3. Postabond for and install the sewer lateral in 325 West St. to serve lot 3.

4. Provide an elevation certificate for any home proposed on lot 3.

5. Pay all fees, including the new fire hydrant and the Storm Water Impact Fee.

Sharon Spratley made a motion that Planning Commission forward to the City Council a
recommendation for preliminary and final subdivision approval for Nathan’s Subdivision located at
306 and 292 W 400 North, Nathan Polatis, applicant with the addition of Condition 6 “Obtain
approval from Davis County Flood Control for the creek easement”.

Jim Clark seconded the motion. Voting passed 4-0 with Clark, Hill, Monson, and Spratley voting aye.

7. Consider preliminary site plan approval for Alphagraphics located at 265 S Main and 295 S
Main, Spencer Anderson, applicant.

Spencer Anderson was present. Chad Wilkinson presented the staff report.

The applicant, Spencer Anderson, representing Alpha Graphics, requests preliminary site plan
approval for an addition to the existing Alpha Graphics use and accompanying property
improvements. The property is located within the DN (Downtown) zone and will incorporate the
existing Alpha Graphics site and the former Bountiful RV site. The application includes the
construction/ remodel of approximately 24,000 square feet which includes a +3,000 square foot future
tenant space. The property is zoned DN (Downtown) and is surrounded by commercial development

on the north, south, east, and west. To the northeast is the existing soccer field property owned by
Bountiful City.

The proposed development is located on a 1.02 acre property consisting of two parcels. Prior to
construction of the proposed addition, the parcels will need to be consolidated. Access to the project
will be via two driveways on 300 South. The applicant will close the two existing approaches on Main
Street. Based on the square footages shown on the plan, the proposal meets the parking standards of
the Code. However, once the specific use of the tenant space has been identified the submittal of

Bountiful City Planning Commission Minutes — August 14, 2018 Page 6 of 8



additional parking analysis may be required, in order to demonstrate compliance with the Code.

The proposed building meets the required setbacks and height standards for the DN Zone. The
applicant proposes building materials consisting of a mix of fiber cement panels, metal panels and
aluminum or metal trim. Color renderings of the buildings are attached to this report. The newly
adopted standards of the Code require certain articulation of the building. While the Main Street
frontage appears to meet the standard, the 300 South frontage does not appear to provide the required
articulation at the 25 foot intervals required by Code. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall
demonstrate how these standards have been met.

The plan shows the minimum 10 percent of landscape area; however, a detailed landscape plan will
need to be submitted meeting the minimum requirements of the landscape code. One revision that will
be required is to provide a minimum 5 foot wide landscape area along the north east portion of the
property where the paved area abuts the property line.

Storm water will be collected on site in an underground detention facility with excess flows conveyed
to the existing storm drain system to the north in Main Street via new storm drain lines installed in the
existing soccer field property. Water and sewer will be provided from existing lines in 300 South and
Main Street and will include the extension of an 8-inch water line and onsite fire hydrant. Plans have
been reviewed by the City Engineer with redline changes required in order to meet City standards and
obtain final approval.

The development is occurring in an area with urban levels of infrastructure already in place. Impacts
from the development of this property have been anticipated in the design of the existing storm water,
sewer, and water and transportation system.
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward to the City Council a recommendation of
approval for preliminary site plan review for the proposed addition to the existing Alpha Graphics
building subject to the following conditions:

Complete any and all redline corrections.

Prior to issuance of building permit, consolidate the two parcels.

Show a minimum & foot wide disabled person unloading aisle.

Submit a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect meeting the minimum

requirements of Sections 14-16- 104 and 14-16-109. The plan shall also show a minimum 5 foot

wide landscape area along the north east portion of the site where parking and drive areas are

adjacent to the property line.

5. Demonstrate how the plan meets the standards of section 14-7-112 C. 7. related to required
articulation along the building facades.

6. Enter into an agreement with Bountiful City to provide an easement in favor of the subject

property owners for the use of the west 10 feet of the soccer field property for the proposed storm

water outfall line.

sl ol

Sharon Spratley made a motion that the Planning Commission forward to the City Council a
recommendation of approval for a preliminary site plan for Alphagraphics located at 265 S Main and
295 S Main with the 6 conditions outlined by staff.

Von Hill seconded the motion. Voting passed 4-0 with Clark, Hill, Monson, and Spratley voting aye.
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8. Consider the approval of the Findings of Fact for an approved sideyard setback and lot width
variance in conjunction with an application for subdivision located at 306 W 400 North, Rafael
Chavez Jr, applicant.

Von Hill made a motion to approve the Findings of Fact as written for an approved sideyard setback
and lot width variance in conjunction with an application for subdivision.

Jim Clark seconded the motion. Voting passed 4-0 with Clark, Hill, Monson, and Spratley voting aye.
7. Planning Director’s report, review of pending applications and miscellaneous business.

1. Next Planning Commission meeting — September 4, 2018.
2. Utah APA meeting will be held at Jordan Commons on October 4 and 5, 2018,

Chair Monson ascertained there were no other items to discuss. The meeting was adjourned at 7:49
p.m.

Chad Wilkinson, Bountiful City Planner
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Commission Staff Report e &3

Subject: Preliminary and Final PUD Plat approval
Midtown Townhomes PUD
Author: City Engineer, Paul Rowland
Address: 83 N.300 East AN N

Date: Sept 4, 2018 BOUNTIFUT

EST. 1847
Background

Mr. Brad Hutchings, owner of two duplexes at the corner of 300 East and 100 North is
requesting preliminary and final PUD conversion approval for these four units. This is an
existing two~twin-home style apartment development which is now requesting to be
condominiumized for ownership purposes. This type of conversion is allowed under the
Bountiful City zoning ordinance for developments with four or more units.

Analysis

This development met the requirements for parking and landscaping when it was granted
site plan approval and has continued as a legal four unit apartment development ever
since. The Bountiful City Zoning Ordinance provides that “any legally existing multi-family
development...that does not have vertically stacked units may be platted as a PUD
development regardless of whether or not it was developed under current or previous
iterations of the Planned Development Overlay Zone”. One of the requirements for
conversion is that the development must have at least 4 units, which this proposal meets.
Department Review

This has been reviewed by the Engineering, Planning and Legal Departments.

Significant Impacts

This change will have no impacts.

Recommended Action

Recommend preliminary and final PUD plat approval for the Midtown Townhomes PUD
with the following conditions:

15 Submit a current Title Report.

2. Make any and all other redline corrections.

3. Pay the required fees.

Attachments

1. Aerial photo showing location of development.

J:\PUD's\Midtown Townhomes PUD Conversion 2018\PC Prelim and Final PUD Conversion, Midtown Townhomes PUD, Sept 2018.docx



2 Plat of the proposed PUD.

Aerial Photo of the Midtown Townhomes PUD Site
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Commission Staff Report Item #4

Subject: Final Site Plan for a 12 unit multifamily
development
Author: Chad Wilkinson, City Planner
Address: 105 S.100 West ‘A

Date: September 4, 2018 'BOUNTIFUL

EST. 1847
Description of Request:

The applicant, Knowlton General, requests final site plan approval for a 12 unit multifamily
development located at 105 S 100 West. The property is located within the DN
(Downtown) zone.

Background and Analysis:

The project received preliminary site plan review from the Planning Commission on August
14 and preliminary approval from the City Council on August 28. There were no significant
changes required as a part of the preliminary approval. The applicant has submitted final
landscape plans for the development in order to comply with previous conditions of
approval. As discussed in the previous review, the development of the building requires the
use of parking located on the adjacent parcel. Therefore, a condition of approval has been
included that requires either the parcels be combined or that an easement or agreement for
shared parking be recorded on the property to the south and east.

Department Review

This proposal has been reviewed by the Engineering, Power, and Planning Departments
and by the Fire Marshall.

Significant Impacts
The development is occurring in an area with urban levels of infrastructure already in
place. Impacts from the development of this property have been anticipated in the design

of the existing storm water, sewer, and water and transportation system.

Recommended Action

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward a recommendation of approval to
the City Council for preliminary site plan review for the proposed 12 unit multifamily
building subject to the following conditions:

1. Prior to issuance of the building permit, either consolidate the parcels or provide a
shared parking and access agreement or easement in favor of the new development.

G:\ENG\Site Plans\One and One - 105 S 100 W CUP\PC Final Site Plan 105 S 100 W 9-4-18.docx



Attachments

L. Aerial photo

2. Site and utility plans
3 Landscape Plan

4. Building elevations

Aerial Photo

G:\ENG\Site Plans\One and One - 105 S 100 W CUP\PC Final Site Plan 105 S 100 W 9-4-18.docx



VY 4L 8 AL BETBIL

M3IATH NY1d 3118 wreig pabig

NY1d 31IS

JNO ANV 3NO

NN LG

S ¥ 1 E 1
0= S s Lo i =ount
ov WY/ NV1d 31IS
s
v T
81020240 e
1200 A1 i ek

3ASYHd 34nind

N

g
Swis awiaoa w2 i SLINN AA3H HOA QTHIA03 - ETTYIS SHILSTE 19}
]
/ I
g
svisanase | o W {11/ DTHIACD 61§ STIVLE MM (1) =
Q
3
=3
&
b B B I ] B
v 3 B . = B
2 2 g [ z
m a 8
g% 8 8 g 2
= ] & B &8 2
wiig o g 2 ] g 3 2
& 8 g 4
M 2 2 a £ E
22 = F E
z £ £
iz EE N
zZ3
- 1]
x
B e I
wn jo=e
m |
= |
[ e el i
I
I A
I &
I
. . 5 |
X31d-9 X3 X31d-9 ‘X3 X31d-9 'K3 )
I
=i
11 vy
ey
o5 - TwnioE
05 aseIe =AM WL HLNOS 00T
400k 0’y Al
oL e
13m0t
oL troc R
U5 10 153M
o4 5
2001 WOk 3%
RErees « ANABOAY LHOIZH DI IR
459105 = OFTINCHE YUY 3dVISONYT
insart Rt
i s (o
- 107 40 %L
QIUINDIY VI 50N
- 8L 378+ YT ALNIAOMA NOUYINEYL Jer050KY
sTvise <TH | SIANTIN 00 SIDwaT
ETIVIES =QFHINDIH §30WdE TYNDILIDOY
EIWISES (AN X3 OINOTH SIOVAE THIOL
sTvas - NANADTIAI EHIL ST
A8 GRUINGY 4101
715 € =103 2 S30N TN LNINGOTIATD ML
A QHUACHA W 101
STVISIE - INNVSTIVIS SETESUNNT SHODHOTNT SIHAGA Seibivd
sumnz ~ BNSNLHYEY NODNDI0T SLHAGI 1NN
o 45 65H'FL = 1¥10L
TR TEE
§081Frd w0y ~d Sy <lE sy oo mai
<+ 5 oy GIFT AL 20O OHOD3S
40 45 05y + SLNELHYY) HOOM ONNOHD  SHOLLYINAY1 w3y
ITMINATIS M) 8 ADNYANI2G
SUNENLHVAY NI 350 SHAIG
STHIAN TLNZ0S3Y 3dAL 123rONd
3 T T T 14 T

140 SIHL QWY BOF 341 NO

141101 38 3:

SHOT 4¥# JEN60175K0 QIIHOHLYNN TINI44D 19IRIHZ ¥ 51 ID3HTH NOLONAONAZE SraNTA 5O

FIOIA N1 HOILYIL 0K VI 23HI3IS I0WHL TAN UL

MY 40 o,
SNCLIONGD QY SHOIENANG 1Y HOA TTHISNOS53H 30 Ohiy 41534 TivHS

NAMYED JEIHL AS HMOKE SHSIITHOD ONY SRCISHINO 3HL W04 NOLTISTA ANY 40 031

5 55370k 30 1NISHOT HILLIL LNCH UM 834

05K ¥0 A 035N 39 TTeks
SNES30 S¥3C Y

03 50 Mld NDSETA ANy OL D350
IGH SHT4 T

LPHAL 350N AN

HOLIYELNGD “SHOISNINO J1¥35 4300 3ONITI2 34 IAYH TIHS SHOISNENKD N3 LM T4 1N

SNYT4HO SLNAADHYEEY SNEISSE OVIAIIHL 20 MG "LD3708 0314343 SIHL HAM NOIDINNHDS N ONY NO 350 504 T30073A30 ONY D2A1GAS 0317342 L3 ONY 3774 GIEN1S $5300Ha 40 A1 360a 3L D oS3m0 Juv




WY 1403 1L BOTALL

" ] s 2155518 2
B 4 S =
3 1307 @y @
S 13 2 wlE =
ey §xzp
w 3 [eXe] w
5 Sl o
H W <C <
: i T =
o Ll > W
: Z\Wm,
o o £ |
1,10
4 HAE s
o £ H 3
a o | @ | <
| )
P uley P e =y ) wlty ] lts as it
W i 3 i
ER- g # O &2 g g 2 O
LA 2 @ S
- | g Er g o 5 g B
e f < 2 2 <
= 1 | | > = | | 1 1 E!
| | | o
-
w | ‘ ‘ | 1 w
[y I
o =
o =
O] Q
2= = n
=z o
: X S
5 e =
3 <
3 o
2
<
2
:
o
5
3
A
:
E
H
=
It it i
; }
= : | T -
]
a T o T Ll T E4
AT 30 HOILYIOIA N NOUIHSONEAYSIN LFN03S 30vHL ALOLULSNOD AW JNS01260 JITEOHLNTND FENI 40 TWiK; DRANETRA AE NACHS SHO| I FHL MO NOLLYINYA Ny 40 Q300N 38 371540 SIHL ONY 807 THL O
SNOLIINDD ONw SNOISNINKD 11w HO4 3IFISNOdSTH 36 ONY Al 3A TI¥WE SHOLOVELNDD “SACISHIND 31905 §IA0 IDNI0IT36a IAYH TIVHS SHOISNINIG NILIRM 210 DIOMLS 55 LI AN AHY 604 HOULYECIHDD 4O WEId NOSEIS Aty 04 J350705K0 8O A8 0350 38 TTvHs
SHYG 5O SININIBHVHEY SNDIS30 Ov3013HL 40 INCH 13304 03140345 SIHL HLlM NOLLIINKGD 8 GNE N0 35N 40 03013430 ONY 33AI0AT J31¥IND FuaN ONY D70e GIONLS 3, FHLONY AR SHL N QILNISTHATH 80 TILPDION Shvld ANy SININIONYHEY SNDISIO S¥30 1Y




- ] HazEE
- Blolg
]
L B = alz 5
- i Zlxz:
w H ©co i
> QlF e
2 i SIEE||||2
s i >
(=] w iﬁ w
=z -
o o w H g =
: s 3
P A EE -
o £ HHEEH i
a | ] 1 @ | <
o 9 A . m aln
22 2 L ® 22§ 2 ? @
] o ] b PO ;L iy &
4 8 1 Z A 5 zH ke ) Z
g 5 & 9 O E ¢ 8 8 s O
g s : 18 1 : : 18
: < g = g d q g
p] 1 | ! = g | I 1 [
18} ul
i -
T o
! ! ! ! > 1 | | | [
| | |2 | | | | 8
! ! ! ! E i | | i =2
I
|| | | g | | | =
=2 -
=z
<
o
= L
73]
i
[m)
L
o
5 T
5
=
£ |
o
: |
o
o
o T L3 T ) T T
A0 LA U MSOM i 2035 30 B 4 S5 UL S8R0 S« S ORI HOUSCOAK DU SSHAAC BSSHL A NVONS SUOMISIOD ANk SIS 4L AwS oLt 40 324101 38 331430 IS oo 50¢ 204
SNOUIONDD ONY SNOISHNINGT TT¥ HOJ TIAISNO4STH 36 ONY A4Mi3A TTvHS SEOLOWELNDD “SKOISHINIA JTYOR §3AD SINITIDTHG IAvH TT! T7d OKINLS 5530k 40 1IN ANCH LM BIAIOS1FHM I504UN4 ANY 404 NOLLYUOENOD B0 WHl: NOSu3d ANY a1 035"

R a0 5 SN SHDIS3D a0 S 40 TGN L35t DDA i A HOLLIBG A S 143 351 s G35 IND e CaATONG D31oD B3 Goe ST CIEALS SE350RG 20 L 13008 3L

40 4 0350 30 TI¥HE
Shor

530 5¥30 Y




W L6 05 44 mozBUL

EEERM
i B 5258
i g glals
w w L] 1
. ZlL |3
L DS E
¥ o 5
H x =
2 s z
5 ¢ =4S <
(=] = Lum
ZLLJ
[= ?
o= O)( %% 5
R HE ¥
a H HHEIHE 3
5] L [ i @ L <

N

VIEW FROM PARKING LOT @

VIEW FROM PARKING ENTRANCE /a5

@) €D
L
Z i
= pa
& g
& P
4 =
o g L
I
'_
=
g
m‘
o
(= |

2] T T T L T <
40 NOILYICHA NI NOW A¥a0B S dvSIN L3435 S04 L 300 U1SHOD 4¥A NSO 1050 OFIH0ALNYNN TSNILI0 TMIILS ¥ 51 403L3K NOILINGORATH BUNEYM ‘SONMYED JEIHL AT UMOHS SHOLIGHDD ONY SHOISHINKD JHL MOUS NCILVIEYA ANY 40 GRALON 30 3140 HHL QY 507 3m1 ND.
SHBIGNTD ONY SHOSHING T 101 THEHDAS20 33 CNY AdSn s SO v A SHDISHAND TeoS 4o 3IHATIITHd TAYH TI9HS SHCISNIAK NI LU 3114 DIONLS S3300K4 40 LNISNCD NILULM LNOH LM 43ADSLYHA 3504HNG ANY 4O HOILYLOJHOD 4O WELL NOSHIA Al DL 135070541 80 A8 035N 34 11w

N1 4O SINSRIDHYHYY SHDISI0 0Y301 KL 40 3NON TI33rTHd 93112305 SINL MAM NGILDINND N N ND 357 03 034073A30 Y 0IATGAS 0319360 3530 0N 31d OIINLS 55300 40 LL¥2404 3H1 CHY AB D3NMD 35 DHMYED SHL 1 O3LN3STHATE 60 OFAwDI0N Srerts ONY FLUINIDHYHYY SNEIS3E Se 30l Ty




Mool s o0k

0love 1N ‘Inpunog

LPLE-PET-LOG

vS0v8 LN '24e7 Yes YuoN
1S UBW N 0F9

adeaspuen Jno suoseag

auQ pue aug

adeospue

‘NOLLJINOS3d 133HS

=Rk

uoEd G wng 19amg

oZ Armaoy “apdepyy

2L g 0 2 poalipooyg, eveueder ‘sideny

uoifeB G Bury uoswus ‘oideyy e ]
usiieB § Bty ULy ‘ajdeyy 6 (]
2 vy Budasy Epag ﬂ 3

8 ¥ 8 UBp|0D JOposg EpeD * £

uoyel § jog ysipamsg ‘vadsy $ £
woniL

uo|we § Wy pog, ‘Bads

uoliED) & JBRNEA Auoyiry, ‘Bands

voeg § weg pey ‘poombog

003 ¥ Japun SGIYE

7 e8| ssmIg Jojin0, ey

2

@
# ;
.
%

SaUN-19AGD PUNGID

[ vales  Antea]

[7) [ |

FR[ULBI8 -5 [ENULY

adeaspue




Item# 3

BOUNTIFUL CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

APPLICANT: Jan Rawlins

APPLICATION TYPE:  Request for a variance to allow for the building footprint of

Iv.

accessory structures to exceed 15% of the lot or parcel area.
The variance is being requested in order to construct a
detached garage.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

The applicant, Jan Rawlins, has requested a variance to City Code 14-4-105 J. 2.
b., which will allow for the building footprint of accessory structures existing and
proposed to exceed 15% of the lot or parcel area. The purpose of the variance is
to construct a detached garage. The property is in the R-4 zone.

LAND USE ORDINANCE AUTHORITY:

Section 14-2-111 authorizes the Planning Commission as the review body for
variance requests related to accessory structure requirements.

APPEAL PROCEDURE:

Bountiful City Land Use Ordinance section 14-2-108 states that an applicant,
board or officer of the City, or any person adversely affected by a Land Use
Authority’s decision administering or interpreting a land use ordinance or ruling
on a request for a variance may, within fourteen calendar days of the written
decision, appeal that decision to the Appeal Authority. No other appeals may be
made to the Appeal Authority.

The appeal must be in writing and specifically allege that there is an error in an
order, requirement, decision or determination by the Land Use Authority. The
appellant shall state every theory of relief that it can raise in District Court.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE:

A. The basic facts and criteria regarding this application are contained in the
staff report, which is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein.

B. The minutes of the public hearing held by the Planning Commission on
Tuesday, August 14, 2018 which are attached as Exhibit B summarize
the oral testimony presented and are hereby incorporated herein.



FINDINGS OF FACT:

Based upon the information presented and oral testimony given at the public
hearing the Planning Commission made the following findings:

. The literal enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause an
unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out
the general purpose of the land use ordinance;

State law states that a hardship cannot be self-imposed or an economic
hardship. A variance will not be necessary if compliance is possible with
an alteration to proposed plans. With modifications to the size of the
proposed garage or existing barn footprints compliance is possible.
Therefore, the need for the variance is self-imposed and does not
constitute a hardship.

. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not
generally apply to other properties in the district;

The lot does have an existing barn that was acquired through a lot line
adjustment which is not common among similar properties in the R-4 zone.
However, the applicant could choose to remove a portion of the barn or to
construct a smaller garage without the need for a variance. The lot size and
shape are similar to other lots in the zone and the variance is requested not
because of a unique circumstance but rather in order to exceed the
maximum lot coverage.

. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the district;

The ability to construct accessory buildings is always constrained by the
available square footage of a lot. Other lots in the R-4 zone share this

common constraint. Therefore, requiring the applicant to meet the standard
footprint for accessory units as required by code does not deprive a
property right that is available to other similar lots.

. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be
contrary to the public interest;

One of the purposes of limiting building square footage for accessory
structures is to ensure that accessory structures do not become the
primary use on a lot, and to preserve open space. The code requires that
accessory structures should not exceed 15% of the total square footage of
the property. Increasing the allowable building footprint and decreasing the
amount of open space is contrary to the public interest.




VL.

E. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice is
done

The land use ordinance includes maximum accessory building standards
in order to preserve open space and to make sure that accessory
structures do not dominate a lot. Approving a variance to these standards
is not consistent with the spirit of the land use ordinance.

DECISION AND SUMMARY
The Planning Commission denied the requested variance by a vote of 4-0.

FINDINGS OF FACT APPROVED BY THE Bountiful City Planning Commission
this day of September, 2018

Sean Monson, Chair
Bountiful City Planning Commission



